January 30, 2024

Ms. Linda Bridwell
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Case No. 2023-00352

Lyon County Water District
PO Box 489

Kuttawa, KY 42055
270-388-0271

Lyon County Water District
Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Please find the accompanying attachment that is being filed in response to the Deficiency
letter filed on January 2, 2024 in this matter. More specifically, the attachment is being
submitted to meet the filing requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 1(2), 807 KAR 5:076
Section 3(1), and 807 KAR 5:076 Section 9 to conform to the regulations.

Sincerely,

Mathew Blane
Superintendent

Enclosures

Exhibit A

Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Metered Sales to Retail Customers 1,399,626$   56,632$   (A)

(25,080)   (B) 1,431,178$
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts -   16,979   (B) 16,979
Misc. Service Revenue -   8,101   (B) 8,101
Other Water Revenue -

Total Operating Revenues 1,399,626   56,632   1,456,258

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 179,018   (5,595)   (C)
(6,105)   (D) 167,318

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   (634)   (D) 17,366
Employee Pensions and Benefits 34,200   (14,711)   (E)

48,828   (F)
(2,405)   (D) 65,912

Purchased Water 431,242   431,242
Purchased Power -
Chemicals -
Materials and Supplies 83,857   83,857
Contractual Services 115,634   61,392   (G) 177,026
Insurance - General Liability & Other 24,978   (1,029)   (D) 23,949
Insurance - Workers Comp 4,246   4,246
Bad Debt -
Miscellaneous Expenses 86,586   86,586

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 977,761   85,336   1,057,502
Depreciation Expense 314,285   (93,336)   (H) 220,949
Amortization -   6,045   (G) 6,045
Taxes Other Than Income 2,236   14,771   (E)

(1,504)   (C)

(467)   (D) 15,036

Total Operating Expenses 1,294,282   10,845   1,299,532
Net Utility Operating Income 105,344$   45,787$   156,726$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 1,299,532$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments 291,041

Additional Working Capital 58,208

Total Revenue Requirement 1,648,781
   Less: Other Operating Revenue (25,080)

Interest Income (1,064)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 1,622,637
   Less: Revenue from Sales at Present Rates (1,431,178)

Required Revenue Increase 191,459$
Percent Increase 13.38%

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS - WATER DIVISION

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS
Lyon County Water District

Water Division

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Sewer Sales 23,463$   878   (A) 24,341$
Other Sewer Revenues

-
Forfeited Discounts -

Total Operating Revenues 23,463   878   24,341

Operating Expenses
Operation Expenses

Management Fee -
Collection - Labor, Materials and Expenses -

Maintenance Expenses
Maintenance of Collection Sewer System -

Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses
Pumping System 27,139   27,139

Customer Account Expenses
Forfeited Discounts
Flat Rate Inspections -
Uncollectable Accounts -

Administrative and General Expenses
Salaries 6,739   (D) 6,739
Office Supplies and Other Expenses -
Outside Services Employed -
Insurance 1,029   (D) 1,029
Employee Pensions and Benefits 2,405   (D)

2,405

Transportation Expense -
Miscellaneous General Expenses

-

Total Sewer Operation and Mnt. Expenses 27,139   10,173   37,312
Depreciation Expense 21,693   (5,165)   (H) 16,528
Taxes Other Than Income 467   (D) 467

Total Operating Expenses 48,832   5,475   54,307
Net Utility Operating Income (25,369)$   (4,597)$   (29,966)$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 54,307$
   Divide:   88% Operating Ratio 0.88

Total Revenue Requirement 61,712
   Less: Other Operating Revenue -

Interest & Investment Income -

Revenue Required From Sewer Sales 61,712

   Less: Revenue from Sales at Present Rates (24,341)
Required Revenue Increase 37,371$
Percent Increase 153.53%

Lyon County Water District
Sewer Division

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS - SEWER DIVISION

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

REFERENCES

A. The Current Billing Analysis results in pro forma water sales revenue of $1,431,178 and pro forma